

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON, ISB #11860
Chief of Civil Litigation
and Constitutional Defense

Andrea H. Nielsen, ISB #7763
Deputy Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-2400
Facsimile: (208) 854-8073
lincoln.wilson@ag.idaho.gov
andrea.nielsen@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

MARCH FOR OUR LIVES IDAHO and
IDAHO ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHIL MCGRANE, in his official capacity
as the Idaho Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00107-CWD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Idaho simplifies Voter ID law and creates a new free Voter ID..... 3

 B. Plaintiff organizations challenge Idaho Voter ID law 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. Plaintiffs lack Article II standing and the Court lacks jurisdiction 6

 A. Plaintiffs have no injury in fact 7

 1. *Plaintiffs lack an injury for associational standing*..... 9

 2. *Plaintiffs lack an injury for organizational standing* 12

 B. Plaintiffs’ claims are not redressable against Defendant..... 14

 1. *County clerks handle voter registration* 15

 2. *The DMV handles Voter ID* 16

 C. Plaintiffs’ claims are unripe..... 17

II. The Court lacks personal jurisdiction over the Secretary of State 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Addington v. U.S. Airline Pilots Ass’n,
606 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2010). 17

Ass’n of Am. Med. Colls. v. United States,
217 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2000) 17

Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am., San Diego Chapter, Inc. v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.,
713 F.3d 1187, 1194 (9th Cir. 2013) 9

Babe Vote v. McGrane,
Case No. CV01-23-04534 (4th Jud. Dist. Ct. Idaho) 5

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 7

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013), 8

Colwell v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009). 17

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 7

Direct Mail Specialists, Inc. v. Eclat Comput. Techs., Inc.,
840 F.2d 685 (9th Cir. 1988). 18

Does 1-134 v. Wasden,
No. 1:16-CV-00429-DCN, 2018 WL 2275220 (D. Idaho May 17, 2018)..... 2

Echevarria–Gonzalez v. Gonzalez–Chapel,
849 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1988). 20

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 16

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 7,12,14

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 8

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 12,13

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 9,11

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. V. Brock,
477 U.S. 274 (1986)..... 12

L.A. Cnty. Bar Ass’n v. Eu,
979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir.1992). 16

La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest,
624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010) 14

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007) 8

Libertarian Party v. Dardenne,
No. 08-582-JJB, 2009 WL 790149 (M.D. La. Mar. 24, 2009)..... 19,20

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 6,7,8

Mack v. Fox,
No. 1:07CV760, 2008 WL 4832995 (M.D. N.C. Nov. 4, 2008)..... 20

McCaslin v. Cornhusker State Indus.,
952 F. Supp. 652 (D. Neb. 1996) 20

Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott,
977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020) 15

Moore v. Hosemann,
591 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2009) 19

Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.,
526 U.S. 344 (1999). 6

Pennell v. City of San Jose,
485 U.S. 1 (1988) 12

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997) 8

Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007) 6

Smith v. Pac. Props. And Dev. Corp.,
358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004) 12

Southwest Voter Registration Education Project v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) 2

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 7,8

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 7

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 9,10

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 7,8

Table Bluff Rsrv. (Wiyot Tribe) v. Phillip Morris, Inc.,
256 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2001) 6

Tex. State LULAC v. Elfant,
52 F.4th 248 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 14

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) 7

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985) 17

Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton,
56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 17

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.,
517 U.S. 544, 555 (1996)..... 9

STATUTES

Idaho Code § 34-1113..... 3,4

Idaho Code § 34-1114..... 3,4

Idaho Code § 34-208..... 15

Idaho Code § 34-209..... 15

Idaho Code § 34-107..... 3

Idaho Code § 34-206..... 15

Idaho Code § 34-213..... 15

Idaho Code § 34-408A..... 3

Idaho Code § 34-410..... 3

Idaho Code § 34-411..... 4,15

Idaho Code § 49-2444..... 4,11,13,16

H.B. 124, 67th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2023)..... 3,4,5,11,18

H.B. 340, 67th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2023)..... 3,4,5,11,13,15,16,18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 2,6,18,19,20

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
4B Federal Practice and Procedure § 1110 (4th ed. 2023) 19
